

Michael A. Saffer, Esq. (ID #023191981)

Brian M. Block, Esq. (ID #110962014)

MANDELBAUM SALSBERG P.C.

3 Becker Farm Road, Suite 105

Roseland, NJ 07068

P: 973-736-4600

Attorneys for Defendant Alan Rothstein

FOX HILLS AT ROCKAWAY
CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC.

Plaintiff,

v.

BARBARA APPELBAUM, PAUL
KARDOS, and ALAN ROTHSTEIN,

Defendants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY,
CHANCERY DIVISION: MORRIS COUNTY

DOCKET NO.: MRS-C-130-17

Civil Action

**DEFENDANT ALAN B. ROTHSTEIN'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF HIS RULE 4:6-2(e) MOTION TO DISMISS
THE COMPLAINT FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

LEGAL ARGUMENT 6

 1. The Association’s allegation that Rothstein breached the “nuisance” provision of the Master Deed by engaging in a private email conversation with other unit owners is patently unsustainable as a matter of law and requires the court to dismiss the Verified Complaint with prejudice..... 6

 A. The Master Deed “nuisance” provision is strictly and realistically construed in favor of Mr. Rothstein. 7

 B. The “nuisance” provision of the Master Deed cannot be weaponized to chill Mr. Rothstein’s state and federal freedoms of speech. 8

 C. Mr. Rothstein’s private online email conversation does not, and could never, constitute a breach of the “nuisance” provision of the Master Deed. 9

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

4215 Harding Rd. Homeowners Ass’n. v. Harris, 354 S.W.3d 296 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2011)..... 1, 10

Associated Metals & Minerals Corp. v. Dixon Chem. & Research, Inc., 82 N.J. Super. 281 (App. Div. 1963), certif. denied, 42 N.J. 501 (1964)..... 10

Banco Popular N. Am. v. Gandi, 184 N.J. 161 (2005) 2, 12

Barr & Sons, Inc. of Cherry Hill, N. J. v. Cherry Hill Ctr., Inc., 90 N.J. Super. 358 (App. Div. 1966) 7

Borough of Seaside Park v. Comm’r of New Jersey Dep’t of Educ., 432 N.J. Super. 167 (App. Div.), certif. denied, 216 N.J. 367 (2013)..... 6, 13

DeBenedetto v. Denny’s, Inc., 421 N.J. Super. 312 (Law. Div. 2010), aff’d, A-4135-09T1, 2011 WL 67258 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div.), certif. denied, 205 N.J. 519 (2011)..... 14

Dublirer v. 2000 Linwood Ave. Owners, Inc., 220 N.J. 71 (2014) 8, 11, 13

Freedman v. Sufrin, 443 N.J. Super. 128 (App. Div. 2015) 7, 11

Friedman v. Keil, 113 N.J. Eq. 37 (E. & A. 1933) 10

Green v. Morgan Props., 215 N.J. 431 (2013)..... 6

<u>Highland Lakes Country Club & Cmty. Ass’n v. Franzino</u> , 186 N.J. 99 (2006).....	7, 11
<u>Hoffman v. Hampshire Labs, Inc.</u> , 405 N.J. Super. 105 (App. Div. 2009)	13
<u>Jeffrey Rapaport M.D., P.A. v. Robin S. Weingast & Assocs., Inc.</u> , 859 F. Supp. 2d 706 (D.N.J. 2012)	2
<u>Kosich v. Poultrymen’s Serv. Corp.</u> , 136 N.J. Eq. 571 (Ch. 1945).....	1, 10
<u>Lum v. Bank of Am.</u> , 361 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2004)	2
<u>Mazdabrook Commons Homeowners’ Ass’n v. Khan</u> , 210 N.J. 482 (2012)	8
<u>Myska v. New Jersey Mfrs. Ins. Co.</u> , 440 N.J. Super. 458 (App. Div. 2015), <u>appeal dismissed</u> , 224 N.J. 524 (2016)	2, 12
<u>NCP Litig. Trust v. KPMG LLP</u> , 187 N.J. 353 (2006).....	6
<u>Paff v. Margerum</u> , 103 N.J. Eq. 74 (E. & A. 1928).....	8
<u>Printing Mart-Morristown v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</u> , 116 N.J. 739 (1989).....	13
<u>Rezem Family Assocs., LP v. Borough of Millstone</u> , 423 N.J. Super. 103 (App. Div.), <u>certif. denied</u> , 208 N.J. 368 (2011).....	6, 13
<u>Ross v. Lowitz</u> , 222 N.J. 494 (2015)	1, 10, 11
<u>Shadow Lake Vill. Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Zampella</u> , 238 N.J. Super. 132 (App. Div. 1990).....	7
<u>Sickles v. Cabot Corp.</u> , 379 N.J. Super. 100 (App. Div.), <u>certif. denied</u> , 185 N.J. 27 (2005).....	14
<u>Smith v. Jersey Cent. Power & Light Co.</u> , 421 N.J. Super. 374 (App. Div.) (citation and quotations omitted), <u>certif. denied</u> , 209 N.J. 96 (2011)	10
<u>Watts v. United States</u> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	8, 12, 13
<u>Zipper v. Haroldon Court Condo.</u> , 835 N.Y.S.2d 43 (App. Div. 2007)	10, 11

Secondary Authorities

2B <u>Nichols Cyc. Legal Forms</u> § 44:28	11
3 <u>N.J. Forms Legal & Bus.</u> § 4B:34.50.....	11

Court Rules

<u>R. 4:6-2(e)</u>	6, 13
